— RMB denominated loans 20 (4,532)

 — RMB denominated loans (20) 4,532

Year ended December 31, 2011

 — US$ denominated loans 20 (504)

 — RMB denominated loans 20 (2,678)

 — US$ denominated loans (20) 504

 — RMB denominated loans (20) 2,678

(b) Foreign currency risk

As a result of the US$ denominated loans and foreign currency bank balances, the Group’s statement of fi nancial

position can be aff ected signifi cantly by movements in the exchange rates of US$, Euro dollars (“EUR$”), HK$ and

Saudi Riyal dollar (“SAR$”) against RMB.

153Annual Report 2012   WISON ENGINEERING SERVICES CO. LTD.

Notes to Financial Statements
Year ended December 31, 2012

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(b) Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the exchange rates of US$/

EUR$/HK$/SAR$ against RMB, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profi t before tax (due to

changes in the fair values of US$/EUR$/HK$/SAR$ denominated loans and other monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/

decrease in

HK$/US$/

EUR$/SAR$

rate

Profi t before

tax

RMB’000

Year ended December 31, 2012 -5% 60,234

+5% (60,234)

Year ended December 31, 2011 -5% (9,099)

+5% 9,099

(c) Credit risk

The Group’s bank balances are maintained mainly with state-owned banks in Mainland China.

The carrying amounts of the trade and bills receivables, other receivables, an amount due from the ultimate

holding company, amounts due from a related company and amounts due from fellow subsidiaries included

in the fi nancial statements represent the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to the Group’s

fi nancial assets. No other fi nancial assets carry a signifi cant exposure to credit risk.

The credit risk of the Group’s fi nancial assets arises from default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure